BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the invalidation of STAR

Program Certification of:
Case No. 2014-5414

ROBERT AYRAPETYAN, OWNER,
dba SMOG BOY OAH No. 2014120826

3601 Foothill Bivd (Consolidated with Case No. 2015070398)
La Crescenta, CA 91214

Automotive Repair Dealer Reg. No ARD
226429;

Smog Check, Test Only, Station
License No. TC 226429

Respondent.

in the Matter of the Petition to Revoke
Probation Against:

Case No. 79/16-01
ROBERT AYRAPETYAN, OWNER
dba SMOG BOY OAH No. 2015070398

3601 Foothill Bivd (Consclidated with Case No. 2014120826)
La Crescenta, CA 91214

Automotive Repair Dealer Reg. No. ARD
226429,

Smog Check, Test Only, Station License
No. TC 226429

STAR Certified

Respondent.

DECISION

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby accepted and
adopted as the Decision of the Director of the Department of Consumer Affairs in the above-
entitled matter.

This Decision shall become effective W Jﬁj 40/@

™~ -
T —

DATED_-{v k "»LJ \ ’1 /}\a J é/ /2,1’// ,,,,,

\ TAMARA COLSON
Assistant General Counsel
Department of Consumer Affairs




DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFARS  gUSINESS CONSUMER SERVICES AND HOUSING AGENCY » GOVERNOR EDMUND G BROWN JR

‘ Case Management Unit
10949 North Mather Boulevard, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
B Telephone: (916) 403-8080 Fax: {(916) 464-2879 www.bar.ca.gov
Bureau of Automotive Repair
MEMORANDUM
To : Fred Chan-You Date: February 10, 2016
Staff Counsel
DCA Legal _
Case No: IN2014 5416
- IN2015 8926
ARD/TC 226429
From : William D. Thomas

Program Manager
Case Management
Bureau of Automotive Repair

RE: STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND ORDER AGAINST:
ROBERT AYRAPETYAN

clo SMOG BOY
ARD/TC 226429

ACCUSATION NO. 79/16-01
STAR INVALIDATION IN2014 5414

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Order is submitted for your review. If the Director

concurs, and after the necessary signatures, please return to Rebecca Harris for processing
and service.

Enclosure
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KAMALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California

THOMAS L., RINALDI

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

CRISTINA FELIX

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 195663
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 8§97-2455
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804
E-mail: Cristina.Felix@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THL
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Invalidation of STAR
Program Certitication Of:

ROBERT AYRAPETY AN, OWNER
dba SMOG BOY

3601 Foothill Blvd

La Crescenta, CA 21214

Automotive Repair Dealer Reg. No, ARD
226429; Smog Checli, Test Only, Station
License No, TC 226429

Respondent,

In the Matter of the Petition to Revoke
Probation Against:

ROBERT AYRAPETYAN, OWNER

dba SMOG BOY

3601 Foothill Blvd

La Crescenta, CA 91214 ‘

Automotive Repair Dealer Reg, No, ARD
226429; Smog Checli, Test Only, Station
License No. TC 226429

STAR Certified

Respondent,

Case No. 2014-5414
OAH No. 2014120826
(Consolidated with Case No. 2015070398)

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
DISCIPLINARY ORDER

Case No. 79/16-01

OAH No. 2015070398
(Consolidated with Case No. 20141208206)

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (Petition No. 79/(6-01 and Star Certification Invalidation 2014-5414)
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IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-
entitled proceedings that the following maiters are true: '
PARTIES

1. Patrick Dorais ("Complainant"} is the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair. He
brought this action solely in his official capacity and is represented in this matter by Kamala D.
Harris, Attorney General of the State of California, by Cristina Felix, Deputy Attorney General.

2. Respondent Robert Ayrapetyan, owner, doing business as Smog Boy is represented in
this proceeding by attorney Andrew Friedman, Esq., whose address is; 124 No. La Brea Avenue,
Los Angeles, CA 90036

3. Onorabout March 28, 2003, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued Automotive
Repair Dealer Registration Number ARD 226429 to Rabert Ayrapetyan, owner, dba Smog Boy
(Respondent). The Automotive Repair Dealer Registration was in effect at all times relevant to
the charges brought herein and will expire on February 29, 2016, unless renewed.

4, Respondent was licensed as a Smog Check Test Only Station under SB33, the
biennial Smog Check Program implemented March 1984, on May $, 2003, License No,
TC226429, However the station was changed to Test and Repair, so License No. RC226429 was
issued on January 8, 2013, and said license expires on February 29, 2016, unless renewed. STAR
certification was issued on March 18, 2013,

JURISDICTION

5. Inadisciplinary action entitled "In the Matter of the Accusation Against Smog Smog
Boy Test Only',” Case No. 79/13-35, the Director of Consumer Affairs for the Bureau of
Automotive Repair, issued a decision, cffective February 14, 2014, in which Respondent’s
Automotive Repair Dealer Registration was revoked, However, the revocation was stayed and
Respondent’s Automotive Repair Dealer Registration was placed on probation.for a period of
three (3) years with certain terms and conditions. Respondent was also suspended for five (5)

days.

' Robert Ayrapetyan, owner, dba Smog Boy Test Only changed its name to Smog Boy on
March 7, 2014,

2
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6.  Petition to Revoke Probation No. 79/16-01 (*Petition”) was filed by Complainant and
is currently pending against Respondent, The Petition and all other statutorily required
documents were prbperly served on Respondent on July 2, 2015, Respondent timely filed its
Notice of Defense contesting the Petition.

7. OnTebruary 4, 2014, Respondent was notified by the Bureau of Automotive Repair
(Bureau) that, effective February 18, 2014, it was éeeking to in?alidate Respondent’s STAR
certification under California Code of Regulations, title 16 (Regulation), section 3392.5.1,
subdivision (a)(1). On February 19, 2014, the Bureau received Respondent’s appeal. On
February 25, 2014, the Bureau uphe Id‘the invalidation, On March 29, 2014, Respondent
requested an administrative hearing on the invalidation,

8. A copy of Petition No. 79/16-01 is attached as exhibit A and incorporatéd herein by
reference. A copy ofthe February 25, 2014 Star Certification Invalidation Appeal Decision |
(Certification Decision) is attached as exhibit B.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

9.  Respondent has carefilly read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the
charges and allegations in Petition No. 79/16-01 and regarding the Certification Decision.
Respondent has also carefully read, fully discussed with coﬁnse_l, and understand the effects of
this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order.

10.  Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, including the right to a
hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by counsel at
his own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against him; the right to -
present evidence and to testify on his own behalf, the right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel
the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to reconsideration and
court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the California
Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws,

11, Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and

every right set forth above.
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CULPABILITY _
12.  Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in Petition No.
79/16-01.
13.  Respondent agrees that his Automotive Repair Dealer Registration, Smog Check Test
Only Station License and Star Certification are subject to dAiscipline and he agrees to be bound by
the Director's probationary terms as set forth in the Disciplinary Order below.

CONTINGENCY

14, This stipulation shall be subject to approvai by the Director of Consumer Affairs or
the Director's designee, Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the
staff of the Bureau of Automotive Repair may communicate directly with the Director and staff of]
the Department of Consumer Affairs regarding this stipulation and settlcment, without notice to

or participation by Respondent or his counsel. By signing the stipulation, Respondent

- understands and agrees that it may not withdraw his agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation

prior to the time the Director considers and acts upon it. If the Director fails to adopt this
stipulation as the Deeision and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall be of
no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between
the parties, and the Director shall not be disqualified from further action by having considered
this matier. -

15. The partics understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile
copies of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including Portable Document Format
(PDF) and facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals.

16.  This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is intended by the parties to be an
integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement,
It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions,
negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary
Order may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a

writing executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties.
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17.  In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
the Director may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following
Disciplinary Order:

DISCIPLINARY ORDER

A. 1T IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Star Certification issued to Res'pondent Robert
Ayrapetyan, owner, doing business as Smog Boy is hereby invalidated. _

B. ITIS FURTHER HEREBY ORDERED that Automotive Repair Dealer Registration
Number ARD 226429 ("registration"), Smog Check, Test Only, Station License Number TC
226429 ("smog check station license") issued to Respondent Robert Ayrapetyan, owner, doing
business as Smog Boy are each revoked, However, the revocations are stayed and Respondent is
placed on probation for an additional two (2) years. This probationary peried is in addition to,
and will be served consecutive to, the probationary period Respondent is currently serving, The

terms and conditions for the original probationary period remain the same. The terms and

“conditions for the extended two year probationary period are as follows:

Severability Clause. Each condition of probation contained herein is a separate and
distinct condition. If any condition of this Order, or any application thereof, is declared
unenforceable in whole, in part, or to any extent, the remainder of this Order, and all other
applications thereof, shall not be affected. Each condition of this Order shall separately be valid
and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law,

1. Obey All Laws, Comply with all statutes, regulations and rules governing
automotive inspections, estimates and repairs.

2. Post Sign. Post a prominent sign, provided by fhe Bureau, indicating the beginning
and ending dates of the suspension and indicating the reason for the suspension. The sign shall be
conspicuously displayed in a location open to and frequented by customers and shall remain
posted during the entire period of actual suspension.

3. Reporting. Respondent or Respondents’ authorized representative must report in
petson or in writing as prescribed by the Bureau of Automotive Repair, on a schedule set by the

Bureau, but no more frequently than each quarter, on the methods used and success achievedrin
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maintaining compliance with the terms and conditions of probation.

4. Report Financial Inferest. Within 30 days of the effective date of this action, report
any financial interest which any partners, officers, or owners of the Respondent facility may have
in any other business required to be registered pursuant to Section 9884.6 of the Business and
Professions Code.

5. Random Inspections. Provide Bureau representatives unrestricted access to inspect
all vehicles (including parts) undergoing repairs, up to and including the point of completion.

6. Jurisdiction. If an accusation is filed against either Respondent during the term of
probation, the Director of Consumer Affairs shall have continuing jurisdiction over this matter
until the final decision on the accusation, and the.period of probation shall be extended until such
decision.

\ 7. Violation of Prebation. Should the Director of Consumer Affairs determine that
gither Respondent has failed to comply with the terms and conditions of probation, the
Departiment may, after giving notice and opportunity to be heard suspend or revoke the license.

8,  Cost Recovery. The total amount of costs in the original Accusation No, 79/13-35
were $9,829.14, The costs shall be payable in twenty four (24) equal installments with the final
payment due twelve (12) months before the termination of probation. Respondents shall be
Jjointly and severally responsible for full cost recovery. Failure to complete payment of cost
recovery within the 24-month time frame shall constitute a violation of probation which may
subjcct Respondents’ registration and licenses to outright revocation; however, the Director or the
Director’s Bureau of Automotive Repair designee may clect to continue probation until such time
as reimbursement of the entire cost recovery amount has been made to the Bureau,

i
i
i
i/
it
i
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ACCEPTANCE
I have carefully read the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order and have fully
discussed it with my attorney, Andrew Friedman, Esq. T understand the stipulation and the effect
it will have on my Automotive Repair Dealer Registration, Smog Check Test Only Station
License, and Star Certification, [ enter into this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order

voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be bound by the Decision and Order of the

Director of Consumer Affairs.

patep: |- 5=20/§ W@W%//
- - ROBERT'AYRAPETYXN, €fvner;tding business as
SMOG BOY

Respondent

I have read and fully discussed with Respondent Robert Ayrapetyan, owner, dba Smog Boy
the terms and conditions and other matters contained in the above Stipulated Settlement and

Disciplinary Order. [ approve its form and content,
Ty

paTED:  |-S > | 6

Andrew Friedman, Tisq.
Attorney for Respondent

ENDORSEMENT

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully

submitted for consideration by the Director of Consumer Affairs

Dated: O\ j 6‘ /ZD 16 Respectfully submitted,

KAMALA D, [TARRIS

Attorney General of California
THOMAS L. RINALD}

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

———
CRISTINA FELIX :

Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Complainant
LAZ015501130 61827793.docx
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KAMALA D, HARRIS

Attorney General of California

THOMAS L, RINALDI

Supervising Deputy Attorney Genetral

CRISTINA FELIX -

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No, 195663
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2455
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE TIE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Petition to Revoke Case No. rZ? / / -0 /
Probation Against
ROBERT AYRAPETYAN, OWNER

dba SMOG BOY PETITION TO REVOXE PROBATION
3601 Foothill Blvd .

La Crescenta, CA 91214 CW@ %EGK)
"Automotive Repair Dealer Reg. No, ARD '

226429

Smog Check, Station License No.

RC 226429

STAR Certified

Respondent,
Complainant alleges:
PARTIES

1. Patrick Dorais {(Complainant) bﬁngs this Petition to Revoke Probation solely in his
official capacity as the Clﬁef of the Bureau of Automotive Repair, Depattment éf Consumer
P}ffairs‘

2. Onor about March 28, 2003, the Burgau of Automotive Repair issued Automotive
Repair Dealer Registration Number ARD 226429 to Robert Ayrapetyan, Owner dba Smog Boy
(Respondent), The Automotive Repair Dealer Registration was in effect at all timesr relevant to
the charges brought herein and will expire on February 29, '2016, unless renewed,

1

PETTTION TO REVOKE PROBATION
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3. Respondent was licensed as a Smog Check Test Only Station under SB33, the
biennial Smog Check Program implemented March 1984, dn May 5, 2003, Licenge No.
TC226429, However the station was changed to Test and Repair, so License Na, RC226429 was
issved on Januaty 8., 2013, and said licenge expires on Fcbruarf/ 29, 2016, unless renewled. STAR
certificatlon was issuod on March 18, 2013, ' |

4. In the Mattcl of Accusation Against Stog Boy Test Only'," Case No, 79/13 35, the

Ditector of Consumer Affairs for the Bureaw of Automotive Repair, issued a decisios, effective

| February 14, 2014, in wlhwh Respondent’s Autownotive Repair Dealer Registration was revoked.

Howevet, the revocation was stayed and Respondent’s Aufomotive Repair Dealer Registration

‘was placéd on probation for a beriod of three (3) years with certain terms and conditions, .

Regpondent was also suspended for five (5) days, A copy of that decision is attached as Exhibit
A end igincorporated by reference,

JURISDICTION

5, This Petition to Revoke Probation is bmught befoe the Ditector of the Department of
Consumer Affairs (Ditectot) for the Bureau of Automotive Repalr, under the authonty of the
following laws. _

6. Soction 118, subdivision (b), of the Code provides that the suspension/
Iexfpliration/surrend'er/canc,ellation of 2 license shall not doptive thelBoard/Ragistrar/Director of
jurisdi_ctioﬁ to proceed with a disciplinary action during the period within which the license miay
be renowed, i'estofcd, reissued or reinstated, '

7, Section 9884.7 of the Code states: |

"(a) The director, whare (he autamotive repair dealer cannot show there wag a bona fide
etror, may deny, suspend, revoke, or place on probation the registration of an automotive repair

dealer for any of the following acts or cinissions related to the conduct of the business of the

rutomotive repatr dealor, which are done by the automotive repalr dealer or any automotive

technician, employee, partner, officer, or mem‘ber of the automolive repair dealer.

! Robert Ayrapetyan, Owncx dbe Sinog Boy Test Only changed 1ts name to $mog Boy on
March 7, 2014,

PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION
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(1) Making or authorizing in sny manner or by any means whatevet any statement written
o oral which is untrue or misteading, and which is known, or which by the cxerclse of reasonable

care should be known, to be untrue or misleading,

(6) Failure in any material respect to comply with the provisions of this chapter or

regulations adopted pursuant to it,

”
'

8. Section 44012 of the Health and Safety Codo states:

"The test at the smog check stations shall be performed in accordance with procedures
preseribed by the department, pursuant to Section 44013; shall require, at & minimum, loaded
mod_e dyllmnonieter testing in enhanced areas, and two-speed testing in all other progtam areas, .
and shall ensure all of the following:

(8) Fmission conttol systems required by state and foderal law are teducing excess
emissions in accordance with the standards adopted pursuaﬁt-to subdtvisions (a) and (c) of
Section 44013. | |

O Motor vehicles ere preconditioned to onsure répresentative é.nd stabilized ()peréttion of
the vehicle's emisslon conirol systcni‘

(¢) For other then diesel-powered vehicles, the vehivle's exhaust emisstons of
hydrocarbons, carbon monoxide, carbon dloxide, and-oxides cﬁ" nitrogen in an idle mode or loaded
mode are tested in acoordance with procedures preéorib ed by the department, In deternining - . |
how loaded mode and evﬁporative omissions testing shall be conducted, ‘;he d.aparfmem’c shall
ensute that the emissioﬁ reduction targéts for tho enhanced prograrﬁ are met,

(d) For other than diesel-powered vehiclcs,' the vehiclc"s fuel evaporative system and
orankease ventilation system are tested.to reduce any nonexhaust sources of volatile organio
compound emissions, in eccordance with ﬁrqoadﬂres prescribed by the depariment,

(e)- For diesel-powered vehicles, if the depariment determines that the inclusion of those

vehicles is technologically and economically feasible, a visual inspection is made of emission

" confrol devices and the vehicle's exhaust emissions in an idle mode ot loaded mode are tested in

3
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accordance with procedures presoribed by the dep artmeni, The test may inolude testing of
emissions of any or all of the pollutants specified in subdivision (¢) and, upon the adoption of
applicable standards, measurement of emissions of smoke or particulates, or both,

(f) A visual or functional cheok is tade of emission control devices specificd by the

- department, including the catalytic converter in those instances in which the department

determines it to be necessary to meat the findings of Section 44001, The visual or functional

' check shall be performed in accordance with procedures preseribed by the departlﬁanf.

(g) A determination as to whether the motor vehicle complies with the emission standards
for that vehicle's class and modél~y§ar as pi‘eﬂ(:ﬁb@d by the department.

(bh) The test procedures may authorize smog cheok stations to refuse the testing of a vehicle
that would be unsafe to test, or that cannét physically be ingpected, as specified by the depart;ment
by regulation The refusal to test & vehicle for those reasons shall not excuse or exempt the
vehicle from comphance wﬂh all applicable requirements of this chapter,”

9.  Section 44014 of the Health and Safety Code states:

"(a) Exocept as otherwige provided in this chapter, the.testing and repair portion of the
program shall be conducted by smog check stations licensed by the department, and by smog
chieck technicians whe have quelified purszant to this chaptm '

(L)1) A smog cheok station may be licensed by the department 8s a smiog check fest- only
station and, when so licensed, need niot comply with the requirement fot onsite avaﬂabﬂlty of
current service and adjustment procedures specified in-paragraph (3) of subdivision (b) o'f'Secﬁon
44030, A smog checlctechniclan ainployed by & smog check tes’c—oﬁly statlon shall bo qualified
n eccordance with this soction. . - | | _

(2) The departinent may authorize the placemeni of 1cfe1oes in qualified test-only stations
to pravide referec servicos B & matter of convenience to the public. The department ghall supply
those referees directly or through a contractor, A referee shall have no ownersh—i'p interest in the
facility at which the referee i3 located. Reforees shall be sololy regponsible for issuing repalr cost

walvets, certificatos of compliance or noncompliance, and hardship extensions, in accordance’

PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION
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with regulations adopted' by the department, and for issuing exhaust systeimn certificates of
compliance in aiocordanoé with section 27150.2 of thé Vehicle Code,

The department may adopt regulations to establish qualiﬁcatibn standards and any speocial
administtative, operational, and licensure standards that the department determines to be
necessaty for tes(-only stations that perform referee sorvices,

(c) A smog check station may also be licensed as a repair-only station, gnd if so licensed,
may perform repairs to reduce excessive emissions on veﬁiolé's which have failed the simo g oheck
test, Repait prOcédﬁres and equipment requirements shall be establivhed by the department,
Technicians ewiployed by a smng check repair-only station shall be qualified in accordance with'
this section, |

(d) Smog check technicians are quelified ;co test and repair only those classes and categoriés
of vehicles for which they have paSSéd a qualification test administered by the department, Tho
department shall proyide for sﬁlog check technicians to be qualified for different categories of
notor vehicle inspoction based on vehicle classification and model-year, .

(o) The consumer protection-oriented quality assurance portion of the program may be
conducted by one or more private entitles pursuant to contracts with the depattment,"

REGULATORY PROVISTONS

10, California Code of Regulafions, title 16, ‘seotiqh 3340,35, states:

LI
LY

(c) A licensed station shall issue a cortificate of compliance oi‘lnoncompli.anca to the owner
or opetator of any vehicle that has been inspected in accordance with th-e procedures speelfied in-
se;ctioh 3340.42 of this article and hes all the required emission control equipment and devices
installed and ﬁmctiorﬂpg coriectly, The foilowilig conditions shall apply:

(1) Customers shall be charged the same price for cottificates as that paid by the licensed
station; and |

(2) Sales tax shal not be aésasscd on the prlce of certificates,

E]
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11, California Code of Regulations, title 16, seotion 3340.45, states: A

“(a) All Smog Check inspectlons shall be performed in accordance with requirements and
procedures presoribed in the following:

(1) Smog Check Inspection Procedures Manual, dated August 2009, which 1s 1lerc_aby _
incorporated by reference, This manual shall be in effect unttl subparagrapl: (2} is implemented.

(2) Srnog Cheok Manual, dated 2013, which is hereby incorporated by reference. This
manual shall become effective on or after Januaty 1, 2013.”

FIRST CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION

(Failure to-Obey All Laws)

12, At all times aftor the effective date o;{"Re'spondeﬁt’s probdtion, Condition 2 stated:

“2, Obey All Laws. Comply with all statutes, regulations and 1ules governing antomotive
inspections, estimates and repairs.” |

13. Rospondent’s probation is subject to revocation because it failed to comply with
Probation Condition 2. The facts and ciroumstances regarding this violation ate a9 follows:
The Bureau held Probation Confefences with Respondent on. April 13, 2014 and March 4, 2015 to
discuss the methods by which it p].anned to achiovo end maintain compliance with the terms and
oonditions of prebation. OnMarch 9, 2015, the Bureau implemented a statewide regulatory
change tequiring the use of the On Board Diagnostic Inspection System (OIS)1n testing of 2000
model year and newer gas powered vehicles 14,000 Gross Vehiole Weight Rating (GVWR) and -
under, and 1998 and nower diesel powered vehic]es 14,000 GVWR and under_. On May 14,
2015, the Bureau reviewed the BAR Statlon Test Data Summary Report for Respondent for tests
performed on Mﬁy 13, 2015, and the review indicated that between 1202 hours and 1223 .11ours ! '
2002 Ford F-150, license No, 8) 63511 was tosted and Certificate No, P8227064C was 1ssued
under Smog Check Station License No. RC226429., Ceruﬁcate Ne, PS227064C was dcllvered to
Fmissions Inapection System (EIS) XD No, ES314922, under the control of Respondent,
Respondent failod to corlnply wlth the terms and conditions set foz‘til in the Stipulated Settlement
and Order by performing an imptoper inspection and issuing a Certificate of Compliance to a
vehiole wsing the BAR-97 BIS when the vehicle required inspeoﬁon uging the BAR-OIS.
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BECOND CAUSE TO REVOKE PBOBATION
(Violation of Probation)

14, At all times efter the effective date of Respondent’s probation, Condition § stated;

“g, Violatmn of Probation. Showuld the D1rect01 of Consumer Affairs determine that elther

Respondent has iaﬂed to comply W1th the terms and conditions of probation, the

Departmont may; after giving notice and opportunity to be 11oard suspend o 1evoke Lhe

license” '

15, Respondent's probation 18 subject to revocation because he failed to comply with |
Probation Condition 8, referenced above.. Complainant hereby incorporates paragraphs 12-13
above, inclusive, as though set forth fully | |

DISCIPLINL CONSIDERATIONS

16, To determine thé dogrec of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respbndents,

Complainant alleges as follows:

‘a... On ot qboutFebrualy 14, 2008, the Burcau issued Citation No. CO8-0681 agamst
Rospondent for wolatmns of Health & Safety Codo section 4401 2, subdwmwn () (failure to
detmmmﬁ that emission conftrol devices and systens 1equ1red by Statc and Fedoral law arc
installed and functioning correctly In accordance with test p1ocedure‘3), and California Codo of
Regulations, tifle 16, sectien (“Regulation™) 3340.35, subdivision (o) (issuing a certificate of
compliance to a vehicle that was improp eﬂy tested), On 61' about February 6, 2008, Respondent
had issued a certificate of compliance to o Bureau undercover velﬁcle with the ignition timing
adjnsted beyond speciﬁcations. The Bureau assessaﬁ‘c‘ivﬂ'pcnal’ti es totaling $500 againsi
Respondcnt for the violations, Respondent paid the fine on April 10, 2008. ‘

b, Onor about January 29, 2010, the Bureau issued Citation No, C2010-0764 against’
Respondent for violations of Hea}th & Safety Code secuon 44012, subdivision (f) (Faiture to
porform a visualfunctional chgck of emission control devices according to procedutes proscribed

by the department); and Regulation 3340.35, subdivision (c) (issulng a certificate of compliance

to & vehicls that was impropetly tested). On or about January 6, 2010, Respondent had issued a

oertificate of comphmme {o & Bureau undercover vehicle Wlth a missing AR System, The Bureau

7

PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION




b

o

i1 |

12

13
14

15
16
17

18 |
19 |

20

21

22
23

24

25
26
27
28

R

o - v Lh

| agsessed civil penaltios totaling $500 against Respondent for the violations, Respondent paid the

fine on March 22, 2010. _

¢.  Onorabout September 15, 201 [, the Buteau issued Citation No. C2012-0228 against
Respondent for violating Health & Safety Code section 44012, subdivigion (£) (failure to
determine that emission coatrol devices and systems required by State aud Federal law are
installed and functioning correctly in accordance with test pmcadures).. On or about August 4,

2011, Respondent had issued a certificate of compliance to a Bureau undercover vehicle with the. |

| ignition timing adjusted beyond specifications, The Bureau assessed a civil penalty of $1,500
j against Respondent for the violation. Respondent paid the fine on February 6, 2012,

10|

PRAYER

WHERRFORE, Complainatt requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 1

and that following the hearing, the Director of Consumer Affairs issue & decision:
1, Revoling the probation that was grented by the Bureau of Automotive Repair in Case

No. 79/13-35 and imposing the disciplinary osder that was stayed thereby revoking Autormotive

Repair Dealer Registration No, ARD 226429 issued to Robert Ayrapstyan, owner, dba Smog Boy; |

2. Revoking or suspending Smog Check Station License No. RC 226420, issued to
Robert Ayrapetyan, owner, dba Smog Boy; - 7

3, Revoking ot suspending STAR the Certification lssued 10 Smog Boy, with Rabert
Ayrapetyen, owner, dba Smog Boy;

4, Takmg such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper,

Ty 2, 295 A

PATRICK DORAIS

Chief ,

Bureau of Automotive Repair
Depattment of Consumer Affairs

State of California
Compiainant
- LA2015501130
51818706 _2.dao
8
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Exhibit A

Decision and Order

Bureau of Automotive Repair Case No, 79/13-35




BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

SMOG BOY TEST ONLY Case No. 79/13-35
ROBERT AYRAPETYAN, OWNER ‘

3601 Foothill Bivd - o | OAH No, 2013020906 |
La Crescenta, CA 91214 :

Automotive Repair Dealer Reg, No.
ARD 226429

Emog Cheack, Test Only, Statlon License No,
TC 226429,

ROBERT AYRAPETYAN
2101 Conchlta St.
Glendale, CA 91208

Smog Check Inspector License No. EO
140053, ' '

8mog Check Repalr Techniclan Llsense
No. El No. 140053 {radesigriated from
Advanced Emisston Speclalist Technician
License No. EA 140053)

Respondents.

DECISION

The attached Stiptlated Settlement and Disciplinary Order Is hereby accepted and

adopted as the Decislon of the Direstor of the Department of Consumer Affairs in ths above-
entitled matter.: ‘

This Decislon shall becoine sffective frlom,aﬂj 4, 2014 .

DATED: JAN 27 g

Asslstant Chiel Counsal
Department of Consumer Affairs
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KAMALA D, HARRIS
Attorney General of Californda
GRrREGORY J, SALUTE - g
Supervising Deputy Altorney General
CRISTINA FRELIX
Deputy Atforney Genaral
State Bar No, 195663
300 8o, Spring Strect, Sulte 1702
- 'Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telophone: (213) 897-24355
Fgosimile: (213) §97-2804
. B-mall: Cristina Felix@da}.ca.gov
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORETHE - :

- DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER ATFAIRS .
TOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPATR
STATY, OF CALIFORNIA

T Do Matter of o Accnsanion Against:

Casa No: 79/13-35
- SMOG BOY, TEST ONLY : .
ROBERT AYRAPETYAN, OWNER | OAH No. 2013020906
3601 Foothill Blvd

La Crescents, CA 91214 . STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND'
Axtomotive Repatr Dcal.er“Reg. No. - | DISCIPLINARY OgD-ER

ARD 226429 : , I :
Smog Check, Test Only, Statlon. License No. |
TC 226429, '

ROBERT AYRAPETYAN

2101 Conghita St. .
Glendale, CA 91208

Smog Check Inspector License No. EO
140033, Smog Chéck Repair Teobnlctan
Licsnge No. Il No. 140053 (redesignated from
Advanced Bmisslon Specialist Techniclan:
Ldcengo No, EA. 140033)

Respondonts.

entitled proceedings thét the following maters are true:
" | |

i

f

[T IS HEREBY S’f}PULAT ED AND AGREED by and betwoen the parties to the sbove-’ '

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (79/13-35)
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,bfought this action solely in his officlal capacity and is representod in this matter by. Ramala D,

prooesding by attorney Andrew Fricdman, Esq,, whose address is: 124 No. LaBrea Avenue, Los
Angeles, CA 90036 | '

| charges brought hereln and will expire on February 28, 201 4, unless venewed,

- PARTIES
1. Patrick Dorais ("Gomple;inant”j i the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair.” He

Hazris, Attorney Geueral of the State of California, by Cristina Felix, Deputy Attorney General,
2. Respondents Smog Boy Test Only and Robert Ayrai)eiyan ate represented in ihis

" Smog Boy Test Only; Rohert Ayrapoiyaﬁ,'()wuer )

3. TInot about January 1, 2003,the Ditsctor of Consumer Affairs ("Director") issued
Automofive Repair Dealer Rﬁgisfraﬁon Number ARD 226429 ("registration") to Respondént
Roi:wart Ayrapetyan, owner of Smog Boy Test Only. Rqspondent's 1'aglstratifd11 was in full forge
and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on Febmar;} ?.,8,'
2014, uniess renewed. l |

4, On orabout May 5, 2003, the ﬁircctor lasued Sincg Cheok, Test Only, Statlon -
License Number TC 226429 ("smog check station license")‘lto Réspondant Robeft Ayrapetyan.
Resp(.)ndent's SIog chpdlc station license was It full force and effeot at all timga relevarlit tlo ‘the

Robert Ayrapelyan . .

5. In ot about 1998, tho Director fssued Advanced Ernission Specialist Teshniotas
Licénse Number EA 140053 (”iechnicigh 1icense';) to Respondent Robert Aytapeiyan, -
Requndqnt's techniclan lHeanes was in filll force and effect al all timos relevant o the charges .
brought hereln, Oﬁ August.7, 2012, this‘ﬁcanée_, upon felmewal, was 1~ades{gnated to Smog Cheok
Inspector (BO) License No. 140053 and Smog Check Repait Technictan (EI) License No.
140053" and these Hoenses will expire on July 31, 2014, CL
i

' Bffeotive Augusi 1, 2012, Califorda Code of Regulations, title 16, sections 3340.28,
3340.29, and 3340.30 were amended to implement a liconse restructure from the Advanced
Bimission Specialist Technician (BA) License and Bagic Ares SEB) Techuician Hconse to Sinog
Chick Ynspectar (BO) License and/or Smog Check Repalr Technician (BI) License,

2
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| o . JURISDICTION .

6, - The Rirst Amended Acousa‘non No, 79/ 13 35 (“Accusation™) was ﬁled befoxe the .
Diwctor oi‘ Consumel Aﬂ‘aus (Dirsctor), fsr the Bmcau of Auvtomotive Ropair (Bw:eau) and s
ourrcntly pending against Respondents. The Accusation and all other statutorily required
doeuments wers properly served on Respondsnts on Oclober 8,.20'13; Raqundents timely filed
thetr Notico of Defense contesting the Acousation, '

7. Acopyof Aoousation No. 79/13-35 i3 attached as oxlibit A and 1ncorporated herein

byt efel ence.

AD_\}I'SEMENT.'AND WAIVERS |

8. Respondents have carofully read, fully discirssed with ooun_sél, and understands tho

chatges and allegations in Accusation No. 79/13-35. Respondents have also carefully read, fully

discussed with counsel, and undqrsta.ﬁd the effects of this St’ipﬁlateﬁ Settlement and Disciplinaty .
Order. ‘ " | . | '

9 R@spondeﬁts are fully aware of bis legal rights I this matter, including the right ta
hearing on the charges and allegationa in the Accu:;aﬁon; tfle_right to be represented by coungel gt |
his own exponse; the.right to clonﬁ'o'nt and crosg-oxeming the witnesges agains_'t Bimy the right o -

present evidenco and to testify on his o behalf} the right to the issuance of c;ubpoenas to compel

{he attendancc of mtnssses and the produotion of dooumerds; the right to raconmdcratlon and

cowt review of an adverse decision; and ail other rights aocorded by the Callfomia.

Administrative Prooedure Act aad other applicable laws.

10, Rﬁspondonts voluntarily, kaowingly, and inte]hgontly Wawes and glves Up sach and
every right set forth above,
il
It
e
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CULPABILITY

11 Raspoﬁclents rdmit the truth of each and every charge and allegation in Accusation:
No, 79/13+35, | |

12. Respondents Sn’mg Boy Test Only m'nd Robert Ayrapetyan f;greé that their -
Automative Repair Dealor Registration, Smog Gheck Test Only Station Lmanse, Stnog Checlc
Inspectox License and Smog Check Repair Techniclan License ate subj eot to discipline and 116
agreos to be bound by ihe Dll‘ebl.ol ] pmbationary totms as set forth in the Djscxplinamy Oxder
below

‘ , CONTINGEMCY »

13; Thls stipulatlon shall be subject to approVal by the Director of Consumer Affalrs or
the Director's designee, Respondents understatid and agres that coungel for Compla.inant and the
staff of the Bureau of Automotive Repalr may commumcate directly th the Direotor and staff of
the Department of Consurmer Affaits regarding this snpulauon and seiﬂcmem without notlee to
or pa:tticipa’don by Respondents or their counsel. By szgning the stipulation, Rsspondents
Luldcrstand and agree that they may | not withdraw their. agtcement or seek to rescmd the

stipulation prior to the time the Dlrecmr considers and acts upon it, T£ths Director falls to adopt

this stipulation as the Deoision and Order, the Stipulated Sottiement and Dlsciplinery Order shall

e of no foree or effect, except forthis paragraph, it shall bo inadnissible in any legal aofion
betwoen the partles, and the Director shall ot be disqualified from further sction-by-having

consldered this matter,

14, 'The patties understand and agree that Portable Doownent Formet (PDT) and rl’aosimile

.oopies of this Stipulated Settiemen't and-Disciplinary Ordar, including Portable Dooument Format

(PDF) and facsitnite signatures thereto, shall have the samo force and offoct as the orlglnals. ‘
15, This Stipulated Settlamem and Dmciphnmy Oldf)l is intended by the parties i0 bo an

integrated Wnung topresenting the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of thelr agreement,

It supersedes any and all pricr or contemyporansolis agreemants, undar'st_a;udings, discussions,

negotiations, and comrmitments (written or oral), This Stihulated Settlement and Disciplingry

.o
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wriling executed by an authorized 1ep1escntatwe of each of the pacties,

' (E) Licenso No, 140053 issued to Respondent Robert Ayrapetyan are each tevoked,, Howevm,

automotlve inspections, estimates and repairs,

Order imay not be altered, amanded modified, supplemented, or c-thermsa changed except by a

16.- In consideration of the foregoing admissions and shpulatmns, the parties agree that
the Director. may, without Aurtber notlee or foi‘lha] proceeding, issue and enter the foll'owinig
Disciplinary Order: ' '

| DIS_CIILLINARY GRDER
ITIS HEREBY ORDERED thet Automotive Repair Dosler Rt}gistrati()n Nutaber ARD

22( 429 ("registration®), Smog Check, Test Only, Station License Number TC 226429 ("smog
chec k station ! mense“) issuod to Respondent Robert Ayxapatyan, as owner of Smog Bay Test

Only, end Smog Check Inspector (BQ) Liconse No, 140053 and Smog Check Repah Teohnic-ian

the fevoca.tiops are stayed and Réspondcnts are placed on 'concuu-en‘:c probation for three (3) years
on the following terms aud conditions, | o _ '

1. Actual Suspexnsion. Automotiva Repair Doaler Regls‘r: ation Numbet ARTY 226429
Smdg Check, Tost Only, Statton License Number TC 226429 1ssucd to Respondent Rober’c
Ay apeiyan, as awner of Smog Boy Test Only, and Smeg Cheok Inspacwl (EO) License Ne,
140033 ami fsmog Check Repair Technician {El) License No. 140053 issmed o Respondent -
Robart Ayrapetyan are cach squendad fm 5 (five) days from the cffe:,tlve date of the Deaisicm

2. Obey All Laws, Coniply with all statutcs, rogula{ic-ns ancL rutes governing

©'3,  TostSign. Posta prorinent sign, ntovided by the Bureay, indioaﬁng tﬁa beglnning
and ending dalos of the suspension and indwatmg the reason for the suspension. The sign Bh‘lll be
censpicuously digplayed in a location open to and fy equantcd by cugtomers und shall remaln
posted during the sntlre penod of actual suspension, _
4,  Reporting, Rospondeént o Respondants authonzed representative must 1cp01t in
person or in writing as proseribed by the Bureau of Automotive Repal, on a schedule set by Lhe
Bureau, bﬁt no mers froquoently than orch quarter, on the methods used end suceess achioved i.n. |

maintajning oonﬂpllansa with the torms and conditions of probation,

5
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5 - cho-rt Tinancial Interost. Within 30 days of the effective date of this action, report
any. fmancial interest which any pa;_tners, officers, or owners of the Rgspcndent facility may have
in any other business required fo be registered pursuent to Section 9884;6 of the Business and
Prdfessifons Code.

6, Random Inspecttons. Provide Bmeau rap1csentat1vaa unresiricted acoess to inspeot
all vehicles (mcludmg parts)underpoing repaits, up to nd including the point of oomplction

7. Jurisdiction, If un acovsation is filed against eﬁhe; Respondent duung the term of

pwbauon, the Direcor of Consumer Atfairs shall have continulug }urisdmhon over this malter

| untfl the final declsion pn the’ aqcusaﬂon, and the period of pi ohation shall be oxtonded untiilsuoh

deoision, . o : .

8. . Vinlatiou of Probation, - Should th., Director of Consuimer Affans determine. that
either Respondent has falled to comply with the terms and conditions of prcbatlon, the
Departmcnt may, after giving notice end apportunity o be heard sgspemd ot rovoke the license,

9. Traininé Course. Within one hundred‘ei.ghty (180) days of the sffective ‘data of the
decision, Respondent Robert Ayrapeiycm shall attend and succsssfu]ly oumpleta B Bmeau
Cortified Lwenscd Inspactox 'Iﬁauung Courae (Level 2), and subrmt proof of succassful
compleuon to the Buleau. If ploof of completion of the course ia not furnished to the Bureau
within the 180-day period, Rospondent’s Smog Check Inspector-Il.,icense and Smog Check Repair
Techniofan Licanse shall bo immediately susperided until such pl‘OOf is received, |

10, Cost Recovery. Payment to the Burean of the full amouni of cost mcovery in ’che ‘
amount $9 829.14. The costs shail he payable in twenty four (24) equal Installments with thﬁ
final payment due twelve (12) months before the termination of probation, Respondents shall be
jotndly and severally responsible for fill cost rccovery Failurs to complete, payment of cost
recovery within the 24~month time frame shall constitute a viohtmn of probation which may
subject Respondenta registration and liocnses to outright rovoocation; however, the Director or the |,
D'll:écfmj’,s Butoau of Automotive Repair dostgnes may elect o conttrue probati.un unt] suéh time

ag relmburseinent of the entire cost reotvery amount bag been mads to the Bureau, _ .

STIPULATRED SETTLEMENT (79/13-35)
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) I have cmcful]y read the abovs Stipulatod Ezetﬂemcui and Dlaoiplmm*y Oydor emd ];mva fully
4 discuasad it with my atfcomay, Androw Urisdmen, Bsq. [understand the stiptﬂaﬁon ahd the affeci
|| it will ]1ave on my Automotive Repair Dealer chlsuation, Smog Check Test C)rﬂy Stetlon
‘5 Licensa, Smog Cheolc Inspeotor License and Smog Cheok Repalr Technioian Lioense, I ente; into
6 || this Stipulatod Settiement mid Disoiplinary Or de: volurderlly, knowingly, and inta]ligont]y, and
7 ' agreﬂ 1o bc: bownd by 1o Deciglon and Ordor of the Directot: of Consimer Affaits, .
3 DATED lllm‘!"’; %@L} -
_ T ROBERT AY. H9ldually and as ownar
0 L © ofSMOGBOY ONLY ‘
13 ) . Respondent
121, -
4 1 ha.va read and fully didenssed with R.espondem Smag Bo? Tegt Only. Robext Aylap estyan
14 the terms and coadltions arid other mattérs cottained in the above Stipuln‘ced Settlement and
s Disciplinay Ozder,. I-a?prove its foyim and content,” '
| lzl1 : D%TE]'): ' “ ) | A3 Andicw Triedman, Beq, "¢,
18 ' / ! + Attorney for Respondent
g || '
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Dated: || \2,.'7(’20[7@/

- LA2012506703
51404685 doo,

ENDORSEMENT

The foregelng Stipulated Settloment and Dlscipﬂnary Order 13 hcréby respectiully

submilted for consideration by the Directar of Consumer Affairs’

Respectiully suEmittad,

KAMALA D, HARRS
Attorney General of California
GREGORY J, BALUTE :

Supervising Deputy Attomey Gener
% 7 . ‘

CrisTINA FEL
Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Complainant
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EAaMALAD, HARRIS - ‘

Attomsy General of California
GREGORY J. SALUTE

Supervising Deputy Atiortney General
(CRISTINA FELIX .

Deputy Attorney Coreral

"Stale Bar No. 125663

300 So. Spring Street, Sulte 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone; (213) 897-2455
Facstmilo: (213) 8572804
Attorueys for Complatnant

BEFORE THE .
- DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THT BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE RIPAIR

_STATE OF CALIFORNIA
I the ‘Matfor, ofthe Acousaiﬁon Agalnst: N Caso‘No, 79/13-35
SiYIOG BOY TEST ONLY '
ROBERT AYRAPETY AN, OWNER _ e . '
3601 Foothill Blvd FIRST AMENDED ACCUSATION

La Crescenta, Ca, 91214
: {Smog Checl)
Antomotive Ropair Dealer Reg, No, ARD 226429 o
Smog Check, Test Only, Station License No,
TC 226429, . -

ROBERT AYRAPETYAN
2101 Conchita 8t.
(lendale, CA 91208

Smog Check Inspector License No. BO 140653,
Smog Check Repair Techniclan License No, B
No, 140053 (redesignated from Advanced

Tmission Specialist Techunician License No, LA
140053) |

Resi)ondents.

ff;f
"
it
it

Accusatlon
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Complainant allages:

PARTIES/LICENST INFORMATION

1. Patrlek Dorais ("Complainant") brings this Accusation snlely'in his official capacity .

as the Acting Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair (“Burean™), Departiment of Censitner
Affals. | _
Smog Boy Test Only; Robert Ayr'a'petyan, Owaer "

2. " In or sbout 2003, the Divegtoi of Consumor Affairs ("Director”) issued Autemotive

| Repair Dealer Registration Nugiber ARD 226423 (“1'egisira{tiof1") to Robert Ayrapetyan

("Respondent Ayrapetyan"), owner of Smog Boy Test Only. Respondont's reglstratlon was in '.(':uﬁ
foroe aﬁd offoct at all times relovant to the charges bronght herein and will expire on February 28,
2014, unless renewed, ' : o

s | On or about May 3, 2003, the Ditccter issued Smog Check, Test Only, Station
License Number TC 226429 ("émo g oheck statiop Ticenss") to Respondent A‘yrapetyan.
Respondent's sieg check station licenss was In fall forcs and effect at all timel'a relovant o tae
chargas Brdught herefn and will expire on Febmarj 28, 2.014, unless renewed.

Robert Ayrapetyan ; ' : .

. 4 Tnorabout 'I.'998, tHeDirector lssued Advanced Bmission Specialist Techniclan
License Numbe} EA 140(5_53 (“téclmioian license") to Respondont Ayrapetyan, Respondent's
technioien Heense was in full force end effect at ail times relevant to the charges brought herain.
On Angast 7, 2012, this icenss, upon renbwal, was redesignated to Smog Check Inspéotor (BQ)
License No, 140053 and Szh‘og Check Repait Techuicien (BI) Lizensé No. 140053 and these
Lcenses will expire on July 31, 2014, | ' | |
H

¥

mooooo

L Rffective Angust 1, 2012, California Cede of Regulatioiy, title 16, sections 334028, -
3340.29, and 3340.30 woro ainendsd to jmplament 4 livense restructure from the Advansed
Emisslon Specialist Feohuicien (BA) License and Bsto Area (EB) Techniclan License to Smog
Check Inspecior (BO) License andfor Smog Check Rejair Technician (BI) License,

p)

Actusation
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has ell the powers and exthorlty granted nnder the Automotive Repalr Act for enforcing the

of jumdmtmn to pmceea thh dlsmplma:y rotion,

. by the automotive repalr dealer or- a.ny gutoinotive teahhiclan, amployae partnc:,

, - JURISDICTION
5, . Business and Professions Codo section 0884,7 providcé t'hzit the Direotor may revoke
azs autornotive repair dealer regltration, ‘ |
&, Busmess and Professions Code seotlon 988413 provides, in pertinent paxt, that the
expu gtion of a vahd 1egist1 atlon shall not cleprlve the Dizector 01” juusdmtion to pmceod with g
disciplinary procesding agalnst an automtl)im rapair dealer ox to render a declsion temporarity Qf
permanently mvalidating (sua-pen@iﬁg ot revoking) e regiatration

7. Heelth and Safety Code seotion 44002 providoes, in pertinent part, that the Ditector .

Motor Vehicle Inspeation Program, . . .

8, Heolth & Safety Code seotlon 44072.6 provides, in pertinent part, that the expiration
or suspension of a livense by opergtion’ of.' law, or by arder or deofsion of the Dirsotor of.
Consumer ' ] ' . e e e e e e e s

Affalrs, or & court of law, or the voluntary surrender of the licenas shall not deptive the Dirsetor

. . ATUTORY PROVISION 8 4 .
9, Celifornia Cods of Regﬁlaﬁons tifto 16, section 5340,28, subdivision (e), states that
“[u]pon renewal of an tnexplred Baslc Area Techniclen lioanae or an Advanoed Ernission
Special ist [‘ech.nicmn iicanse 1ssuad prict to the effective date of the mgulatlon, the Ueenaoe mny
apply 10 renew s Smog Check Inspector, Sang Check Repair Technioten, or both "

10, Business and Professions Codo saetum 9884,7 at’ttas, in pertinent part;

*g The direotor, where the automative rap"ur dealer cannot show thers
was & bona fide exror, may deny, sugpend, revpke, ot place on ‘probation the
registration of an eutomotive repalr.dealer for auy of the following acts o1 ornlssions
related to the conduot of the business of the antomotive repatr dealer, which sre done

officor, or menber of the automotive repalr dealer,

(1) Maleing o' authorizing in any manner or by sty means whataver any
gtatement written or oral whish is nntrue or misleading, and which is knowr, or which
by the exeroise of ressonable oare should be knowa, (o be waltue or mmleadmg

IR
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{4) Any other conduct that constituids fraud,

%oj Notwithstending subdivision (b), the directur may suspend, revolee or

. place on proostion the registration for all places.of business operated in this state by
an automotive repalr dealer npon # finding thet the auiomotive repair desler hag, of' is,
ohgaged in a course of repeated and willful viclations of this chapter, or I'Bgulatfons
adopted pursuunt to it, ' ‘

11, Busluess and Professions Code soction 22, subdivislon (g), states:

"Board” ag nsed {n any provision of this Code, rafors to the board In
whioh thé edministration of the provision is vested, and unless otherwise expressly
provided, shall inolude “buresu,” “commmission,” “committee,” “dopartment,”
“division,” “examining oommittes,” “program,” and “agenay,”

123 Bushess and Professions Cods section 477, subd{vision (_bj, statas, in pertinaﬁt part,

[t that & *license” includes “rogistration” and #certifioate.”

13, Health & Safety Code section 44072.2 states; in pertinent part: .

; The director may suspend, revoks, or taks other disciplinery action
against a lcense as provided in this article If the livensee, or any partner, officer, or
dlrector thereof, does any. of the following:

(a} Violates any soctlon of this ohapter [the Moter Vehicle Inspection

Progeam (Health end Saf, Code § 44000, ot se .)E and the regulations adopied
pursuant to {t, which related to the oensed poifvities, ‘

(c) Vialates any of the regulations adopted by the direnior pursusnt to
this chapter, - :

‘ (d) Comunits eny act involving dlshonesty, fraug, or decelt whereby
another {s injured., ., ‘

14, Health & Safily Code section 440728 states thet when a lioense has been 1evoked or
emspeﬁded fellowing = hearing under this articls, any additional liconae {ssued under this chapler
in the name of the licenses may be likewise 1evoked or suspended by the diractor,

COST RECOVERY

15, Business and Professions Code section 1253 provides, in pertinent part, that a Board
may request the administrative iaw judge to divect a licentiats found to have vommitted a
violation or violations of ths Hosnaing wotto pay a sum not to exoebd e reasonable costs of the

imvestigation and enforcement of the case.

Adgouseilon




b2

w08 I &y B W

i0

n

12
13
14
15
16
17

18

15
2

A
22

23
24

25 |

26

27

23

UNDJRCOVER OPERATION: 2001 HONDA PRELUDE

16, OnMarch §, 2012, an_un&eroqvar opetetor With the B!.u;aa.u (“operator”) took the
Bureau’s 2001 Honda Prelude to Respondent Ayrapetyéﬁ'sl facility and requested a smog
inspectlon. The fusl evapbration KEVAP) canister hed been romoved from the Eu.:reau-
documentad vehiols, The opetator signed and recelved a copy. of & writter astimate for the
mspactmn After the inspection was completed the operator pald the iaoihty $60 ancl recélved
oopiec: of an invoice and & vehiole inspection report (“VIR™). The VIR indlcated fat one of
Respondam Ayy apetyan‘s tactnncians Armen Pogosian, had performed the smog 1nspaction on
the vehicle: That same day, e leotromq smog Certificate of Ccmp]lance No, _ was
issued for the vehiole, '

17 Om March 13, 2012 the Bureeu mspaotad the vehiole and found that the fual
evaporatlon caniste.x was still m;ssmg
' ,m_g; CAUSE FQR DT§C‘]:PLINI
. . (Untrue o Mislanding Statamants) '
18, Respondant Ayrapetyans regisivation i 8 subjeet to disoiplinm'y aotion puzsuant o .

Business and Profosaicms Code section 9834.7, su‘odivxswn (a)( 1), in that Respondant toade or

- authorized a staterant which he knew or In the exorcise of reasonable care should have koown to

bauntrue or misleading, as folléwé: One of Respondent Ayrapetyan's technicians, Armen
Pogoslan, cettifiad under penalty of pm jury on the VIR that the Bureau 8 2001 Honda Plalude
had pessed the mspcotmn end wes in compliance with applicable laws and répulstions, In faot
the fuel evaporation canister had besn removed from the vehicle and 25 such, the vehicle would
not pass the 111sl'3ecti‘on'required by Health & Safely Cc;cle section 44012,

W | |

i
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SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINT
(Frand)

15, Rospondent .Ayiapetyan's reglstration Is subject to disuipliﬁmy aotlon pursuant to
Business and Professlons Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(4), in that Réspendent sommitied
an aot that copstitutcs fraud by lssning an.‘elactronin 8mog centifieats of compilance forthe
Burean's 2001 Honda Prelude without ensuring flmt a boa fide inép ectlon was porformed of the

emissioh control devices and systems on the vehicle, thereby depriving the Peopls of the State of

' Californie of the protestian afforded by the Motor Vehtole Ins;lacction Program,

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Violatlons of the Motor Vehicle Inspeaticn P1 ogram)

20, Respondent Ayrapotyan's smog oheck station leense ig sub;pcct to disclplinary achon
pursuant to Health & Safely Coda seotlon 44072.2, subdmsmn (2), in thet Respondent failed to
comply with the following sectlons of that Code: '

a. Section 44012, subdivision (f): Respoﬁdent falled to ensure that the visanl

inspeotion of the emission control components on the Burean’s 2001 Honda Prelude was

performed in accotdance with proéedures presoribed by the department. .

b, gect;on 44015: Respondent issued an eleotronic smog certificate of eomplience for
the Burea’s 2001 Honda Preluds without ensuring that the vehiole was properly tested and

inapected to determine if 1t was in compliance with Heelth & Safety Coda section 44012,
. FOURTIH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

| (Pailure to Comply with Regulations Puxsnantio the Motor Vehicle Ingpectlon Program).

21, Respondent Ayrapgty&n's siog check, station license is subject to disoiplinai'y actiqn
putsuant to Health & Sefsty Code section 440722, subdivlsion (o), in that R sspondent failéc_l to
comply with provisions of California Code of Reguiatlons, title 16, as follaws:

m  Section 3340.35, subdlyision {c}: Rasi)ondent issued en electronic smog cartiﬂcat_e

~of compllatoe for the Burean's 2001 Honda Preludo even faough the vehicle had not been

inspected in aceordance with section 3340,42,

" Aoonsation
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b gecti_og 3340.42; Rospondent fatled to ensinre that the raquited smog tests were

coniduotod on the Bureen’s 2001 Honde Prehids in accordance with the Buteau's speclfications.

TIFTI CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE -
(Dishonesty, Fraud ox Decalt) ‘

.22, Resp ondant Aympetyans simog check station Hoense 18 subject to disciplinary action
pursnant to Health &; Safsty Code seotlon 44072.2, sub dwmo_n (&), in that Respondent committed
& dishonest, frandulent, orldaceitful act whereby enatlier is injured by issuing an electronio smog
cestificate of complianos for the Bureny’s 2001 Honda-Prelude wlthcuf ensusing that a bona fide
inspeot.ion was performed of the emission control devices and syatems on the vehicle, thereby
depriving the Pecple 6fthe State of California of the protection afforded by the Motor Vehicle
Tuspection Program. -

MATTL],RS N AGGRAVATION

2 " To detelm na thé degree of disoipline, if any, to be iInpc)se:d on Respondents,
Cornplainant alleges as follows: -

Respondént Ayrnpat&'au ' co

“a, Oopor aboﬁtFebruary 14, _2008, the Burean isened Citatlon No, C08-0681 against

Réspondaut, in hig capacity s owner of Stmog Boy Test Only, for violations of Heelth & Safety
Code section 44012, subdivision (f) (failma to determine that emission ooutrol devicey and
gystems requh ed by State and Federal law ave installed ancl functionmg eptrectly in accordance '
with test prooedures); end Cahforma Code of Regulations, title 16, se:ction ("Regulation™) '
334035, subdiviston (¢) (igsuing n certificate of complianoe {0 a vehicle that was improperly
tested). IOn or about Febtuaty 6, 2008, R.espouden't had issnod-a vertificate of complian(;t; foa
Buresu underoover vehicle with the ignition timing adjusted beyond specifications. The Bureau
assossed civil penalties totaling $500 against Respondent for the viglations, Resp ondent paid the
fine on April 10, 2008, ' '
"

M
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_ b, On or about Jannary 29, 2010, the Burean issﬁ;d Citation No. C2010-0764 against

Respendsnt, in bis caproity ay owner of Smog Bay Test Olﬂy; ‘for violaﬁons of I-Iealth & Sa'fety
Code section 44012, subdivision (£) (fai‘lure'to ;.Jerform a visual/functlonal chedl of amis;;ion_ e
control de'vipes acoording to procedures prescribed by the department); end Repulation 3340,35,
subdivision (o) (lasuing 2 catificate of compliance to a vehicle that was linproperly tested), On.

or about Januvaty 6, 2010, Respondent had issued a certificate of c_b‘mpliance to 8 Buresu

" underoover veliele with & missing ATR Systom, Tae Burean assessed oivil penaltles totaling -

$500 ag_aiﬁst Respon@ent for the violations, Respondont paid the fine on March 22, 2010,

'e. On or abont September 15, 2011, the Bureau lssued Cltation No, C2012-0228 agningt

Respondent, In his.dnpacity as owner of Smoeg Bay Test Ouly, for vlol'ati'ng Health & Safoty Code
gootlon 44012, subdivision (£) (fatlue to determine that emission control devices end systerns
requived by State end Federal law ere installed and fimetioning oorrectly in accordance with test

p_rocedures).' On or ghout Aﬁgusi 4, 2011, Respondent had igsusd & certificate of eomplian'ce toa

Bugsen mmdercover vehiole with the ignition tlming adjgsted beyond spooifleations. The Bureaun |

naseased & olvil penalt}; 0f 81,500 against Respondent for the violation, Respondent pald the fine
on Vebraary 6, ZC-lﬁ, L ‘ c N ,

d ° On orlabouf February 14:2008, the Bﬁren_u {ssued Citati'm:; No. M08-0682 against
Rospoﬁdent‘a technician Heehse for violations of Health & Sﬁfaty Code section 44032 (gualified

“eehinlolans shall perform tests of emisslon contva] systsxﬁa and devices in accordance with Heaith

& Safoty Code sectiof 44012); rid Regulation 3340.30, subdiviston (a) (qualified technicians
ahslnll 'msp'cot, tost and repalr vehioles in acoordatice with Health & Safety Code sections 44012
and ;1-4035 and Regulation 3340,42), On or aboutFébruétfy.ﬁ', ZODS,ReSpondelif hadis’sued g
cartificate .Of com;l)}iance foa B,m:f_sau undercover vehicls with the ignitlon timihg adfustad beyond

specifications. Respondent was directed to complete an 8 hiour tialning course and to submit

proof of complotion to the Buresu within 30 days from reveipt of the oltation. Respondent

complsted the traitlog on April 8, 2008.
I ‘
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.e. O or shout I anuary 2.9, 2010, tha,Bumé,u issﬁed Citation No, MEDIO-Q?(S’S. B.gaim;tr ‘
Respondent's technician license for violations of Health & Safety Code section 44032 (qualified
tochniclans shall perform tests of emission control systerns and devices Iy acoordencs with Heelih
& Safety Code section 440i2)' and Regulation 334030, subd‘visicm (&) (qualified teohniaians
shall ingpect, togt and mpalr vchiulas in accmdance with Health & Safety Code sectmns 44012
and 44035 and Regulation 3340.42) On or about J anuery 6, 2010, Respendost had Lssrued n

certificate of compliance to a Bursau undercover vehiole with a missing AIR System, .

. Regpoendent was directed to complate an 8 hour trainlng course and to submit proof of completion

o the Bureay within 30 deys from racelpt ofthe citefion, Respondent complsted the training on

"March 16, 2010.

f. Oneor about Septamber 15, 2011, the Buteau issued Citation Na. M2012 0229 agamst
" Respondents teclmiman licanse for v1olatmg Health & Sefoty Code seotion 44 032 (qualifisd -
teohmclans shall pexforms tosts of emission control systerms, and davices in accor danoe with Health
& Safety Code seotion 44012) Om or rbout August 4, 2011, Respondent had {ssued & certifisate
of complince to a Bureawundercover vehmle with the lgnition thming adjusted bsyond '
spocificatlona, Raspondent was dimc,tad to oomplete alé hour training courde and to su‘onut
proof of wmpleuon 1o the Bureau within 30 days from receipt of the oftation. Respondent .
completed the trammg on Febmazy 28, 2012,

‘ ‘ B OTHER MATTERS

24, Pursuant to Business and Profeasions Codo section 9884.7, subdlvision (¢), the .
Director may suspend, rm}okel or place on probation the reglstretion for ail p‘iaces of busineés,
operated In fhiy state by Respondext Robart Ayrapetyan, ownet of Smoé Boy 'I"est Only, upen s’
ﬁndmg that Respondent has, or is, angaged {n 8 course of 1 epeated and willful viclations of ’Lhe
laws and regulations portaining to an sutomotive repair dealer.

i ‘
i
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25, Pmsuant to Hcalt: & Safaty Coda section 44072.8, If Smog Chook, Test Only,
Station Lmense Numbex TC 226429, issued to Respondsit Robert Ayrapetyan, owner of Smog
Bay Test Only, is revoked ot sugpended, any addiuonnl license lusued under this chapter in ‘Lhe
nams of sald licensos, including, but not lnmted to, Smog Checle Ins,pectOr (BO) License No,
140053 and Smog Check Repair Technician (BI) License No, 1 40053, may be likewise ravulcpd
or suspended by the Director, '

PRAYER
WHERRFORE, Cermplainant requosts that a hearing be held on the matters etein allegsd,

 and that foilowing the hearlng, the Direotor of Consumer Affairs issuo a declsion:

1. Rewvoking or suspending Auto;notive Repair Dealor Roglstration Number ARD
226429, iséued 1o Robert Ayrapetyan, OWﬂel" of Smog Boy Test Only; '

2, Revaking or sus pmdmg any other automotive repai dealm rog sira’uon lsgued to

‘Robert Ayrapetyan;

3. Revoking or suspending Smog Cheok, Test Only, Statlon License Number TC
226429, issvod to Robert Ayrapstyan, owner of Smog Boy Test Only;

4, Revoinng or suspanding any additional hcansa issued under Chapter 5 ofthe Hcalth
and Safety Code in the name of Rebert Ayr apetyzm, ncludmg, but not Limited to Smog Checic
Tnspector (EQ) License No, 140053 and Smog Check Repalr Technician (BI) Licenss No.

140053;

7, Orderlng Robarc Ayrapotyan, owner of Smcg Doy Test Only, to pay the Dhector of .
Gonsumm Affalrs the reasonable costs of the invest gation auid enforcement of this oage, purguant

to_Busm,ess and Professions Code section 125.3;

8. Taking such other and further action as dedmed recessery and propm

)

DATRD: W,'M.svz‘ g‘" 2o/3 Z@ I E'}hw« \

il
PATRICK. DORAIS
Acting Chief
* Bureau of Automotive Repalr
Depertment of Consumer Affalrs

State of Ceilfornia”
: Complainant
LA2G12506703
10990587 2
10
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Exhibit B

Star Certification Invalidation Appeal Decision, dated February 25,2014
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Tl BUSINESS, COMSUMER SERVICES, AND HOUBING ARENGCY » GOYERNGR EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
M ENFORCEMENT PLANNING AND OVERSIGHT BRANCH

s 10940 Nerth Mather Boulavard, Rancho Cordova, CA 95870

Wi AR [ (916) 403-8060 F (816) 464-3405 | www.bar.ca.gov

February 25, 2014

Robert Ayrapetyan ,
Smog Boy Test Only : L ~ ARD/TC 226429
3601 Foothlll Boulevard g : -

L.a Crescenta, CA 91214

RE: 8TAR Invalication Appeal Decislon — Station Discip]l‘na‘ry Action, UPHELD

Robert Ayrapatyan:

The ahove referenced matter was revlewed'by the Bureau of Automotive Repair

(Bureau) on February 20, 2014, at the Bureau Headquarters, 10949 North Mather
Boulevard, Rancho Cordova, Californla,

Upon review of this matter and the information and statements bresented In the written

appeal, the Bureau makes the following findings:

s Your statlon, Smog Boy Test Only, was Issued a Disciplinary Action, Case #
76/13-35 whlch became effective February 14, 2014. |

o Onor about February 4, 2014, the Bureau Informed you that your Station's
Disciplinary Action would disqualify your station from the STAR Certification
Program, citing the Califernia Code of Regulations Section 3382.5 1 (1) (a) and
(C).

» The Bureau recelved a Request to Appeal the STAR Invalidation for Smog Boy
“Test Only, ARD # 226429 on or about February 19, 2014,

Based on the foregoing findhigs and consideration of the information provided, the
dacision to invalidate the STAR certification of Smog Boy Tast Only, ARD 226429 ia
UPHELD, based on CCR 3392.5.1 {a} {1). Effective March 24, 2014, 8mog Boy Test
Oniy will no longer be authorized o perform functions of a certified STAR station or
parform rapairs under the CAP Program), If so authorized, :
After the invalidation of your STAR certification, the statlon may continue to perform

smog cheok {est or repalr services, pursuant to the type of license held by your station,
Test-Only or Test and Repalir, .

If you have any quastions about this action, please visit the Bureau's Wab site at
www.smogchegiea,ey for information regarding the STAR Program. The Web slte
has definitions of STAR terms, frequently asked questions, explanations for the grading
criteria, and tutorial and smog check resource Information to help improve your STAR

score, After reviewing the STAR Web page, yout may alsé. contact the STAR Unit at
(916) 403-80€0. . '
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Pursuantto CCR 3392.6.1 (e). If you degire to contast the decision In this informal
appeal, you must submit a written request for an administrative hearing to the address
above, no later than 30 days from the date of this ietter,

Respactfully, ‘
/%u/»ﬁ/&@/

Michael Lafferty

Program Manager [l

Enforcement Planning and Oversight
Bureau of Automotive Repalr

. CC. Llcensing Unit
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